

No. 4-422

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHAD DAVID,
Petitioner

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Packet # 23

Counsel for Respondent.
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **III**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... **VII**

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS **1**

PETITIONER’S DRUG ARREST 1

PROSECUTION PLEA OFFER 2

PROCEDURAL POSTURE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....**4**

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....**5**

ARGUMENT**6**

 I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO HOMES WHEN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE, AND EVIDENCE SEIZED IN PLAIN VIEW DURING SUCH AN ENTRY SHOULD NOT BE SUPPRESSED 6

A. The Community Caretaking Exception to the Warrant Requirement is Necessary to Protect the Safety and Well-being of the Public. 6

 1. The Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement..... 6

 2. Cady and the Creation of the Community Caretaking Exception..... 6

 3. The Community Caretaking Exception Applies to Homes as Well as Vehicles..... 7

B. Community Caretaking Entries are Valid When Objectively Reasonable..... 10

C. Officer McNown’s Entry and Search Were Objectively Reasonable 11

 1..... Officer McNown was Acting as a Community Caretaker not Investigating Crime11

 2. Officer McNown Reasonably Believed Petitioner was Ill or in Need of Medical Attention11

 3. The Government’s Caretaking Interest Outweighs Petitioner’s Privacy Interest.....12

 4. The Scope of McNown’s Entry and Search Was Reasonable.....13

D. Petitioner’s Cocaine and Notebook Were Validly Seized Under the Plain View Doctrine..... 14

E. Even If There Had Been a Fourth Amendment Violation, Suppression is Not the Proper Remedy Because There Is No Police Misconduct to Deter..... 15

II. PETITIONER’S LACK OF EFFECTIVE COUNSEL DURING PRE-INDICTMENT PLEA-BARGAINING DID NOT VIOLATE HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS; ACCORDINGLY, THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD NOT RE-OFFER THE ORIGINAL PLEA DEAL. 16

A. The Sixth Amendment Right to Effective Counsel Only Attaches During Critical Stages, Which Does Not Include Pre-Indictment Plea Bargaining. 16

1..... Post-Indictment Plea Bargaining is Considered a Critical Stage.17

2..... The Sixth Amendment Only Attaches After Formal Proceedings Have Begun.18

3..... Circuit Split Regarding the Application of the Pre-Indictment Bright Line Rule19

B. Even if the Right to Effective Counsel Attaches to Pre-Indictment Plea-Bargaining, Petitioner Suffered no Prejudice Because There Was Not a Reasonable Probability that Receiving the Plea Offer Would Alter the Outcome. 21

1.....The Strickland Test to Evaluate Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Requires that the Defendant Suffered Prejudice.21

2.Petitioner has not demonstrated a reasonable probability that the proceeding’s outcome would have been different had he known about the plea deal.....22

3..... Even if Petitioner were prejudiced, reoffering the plea deal is not an equitable remedy.24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ammex, Inc. v. United States,
367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004) 5

Brigham City v. Stuart,
547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 11

Cady v. Dombrowski,
413 U.S. 433 (1973)..... 4, 7, 8, 9, 12, 16

Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco,
387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 6, 14

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 16, 17

Davis v. United States,
564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... 17

Herring v. United States,
555 U.S. 135 (2009)..... 17, 18

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 26

Hunsberger v. Wood,
570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 7

Kirby v. Illinois,
406 U.S. 682 (1972)..... 20, 21

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 14

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012)..... 20

Maryland v. Buie,
494 U.S. 325 (1990)..... 6, 9, 12, 17

Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion,
171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 24

<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	23
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 786 (2009).....	19, 24
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	26
<i>People v. Ray</i> , 981 P.2d 928 (Cal. 1999)	14, 15, 18
<i>Ray v. Twp. of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8, 10
<i>Roberts v. Maine</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 7 75 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6 th Cir. 2018).....	24

<i>U.S. v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Burgest</i> , 519 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Coker</i> , 433 F.3d 39 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10 th Cir. 1994).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	4, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 663 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 983 F.2d 609 (5 th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7 th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 36 (1981).....	29
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7 th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 987 F.2d 1444 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	6, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	

820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 877 (Md. 2009).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6
U.S. Const. amend. XI	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
